Amendment No. 2 to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

We have based the unaudited pro forma adjustments on available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The following unaudited pro forma

consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what our actual consolidated financial position would have
been as of December 31, 2016 assuming our acquisition of OCOM had been completed on December 31, 2016, and what our actual consolidated results of operations would
have been for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 assuming the acquisition of the facilities had been completed on
January 1, 2016, and additionally are not indicative of our consolidated future results of operations or financial condition, and should not be viewed as indicative of our future
consolidated results of operations or financial condition.

 1

GLOBAL MEDICAL REIT INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(unaudited)

  As of December 31, 2016

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Investment in real estate:
Land  $ 17,785,001   2,086,885  (a)  $ 19,871,886
Building   179,253,398   37,713,709  (a)   216,967,107
Site improvements   1,465,273   866,406  (a)   2,331,679
Tenant improvements   1,186,014   1,010,324  (a)   2,196,338
   199,689,686   41,677,324   241,367,010
Less: accumulated depreciation   (3,323,915)   (3,323,915)
Investment in real estate, net   196,365,771   41,677,324   238,043,095
Cash   19,671,131   (727,900)  (b)(c)   18,943,231
Restricted cash   941,344   -   941,344
Tenant receivables   212,435   -   212,435
Escrow deposits   1,212,177   -   1,212,177
Acquired lease intangible assets, net   7,144,276   7,822,676  (a)   14,966,952
Deferred assets   704,537   -   704,537
Deferred financing costs, net   927,085   -   927,085
Other assets   140,374   -   140,374
Total assets  $ 227,319,130   48,772,100   $ 276,091,230

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 573,997   -   $ 573,997
Dividends payable   3,604,037   -   3,604,037
Security deposits   719,592   -   719,592
Due to related parties, net   580,911   -   580,911
Acquired lease intangible liability, net   277,917   -   277,917
Notes payable to related parties   421,000   -   421,000
Notes payable, net of unamortized discount of $1,061,602 at December 31, 2016   38,413,298   38,413,298
Revolving credit facility   27,700,000   49,500,000  (c)   77,200,000
   Total liabilities   72,290,752   49,500,000   121,790,752
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding   -   -   -
Common stock $0.001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized at December 31, 2016, 17,605,675
   shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2016   17,606   -   17,606
Additional paid-in capital   171,997,396   -   171,997,396
Accumulated deficit   (16,986,624)   (727,900)  (b)   (17,714,524)
   Total stockholders' equity   155,028,378   (727,900)   154,300,478
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 227,319,130   48,772,100   $ 276,091,230

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

 2

GLOBAL MEDICAL REIT INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(unaudited)

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenue
Rental revenue  $ 4,629,259   894,118 (d)  $ 5,523,377
Other income   29,599   -   29,599
   Total revenue   4,658,858   894,118   5,552,976

Expenses
Acquisition fees   942,473   -   942,473
General and administrative   1,617,448   -   1,617,448
Management fees – related party   627,147   -   627,147
Depreciation expense   1,346,053   274,211 (e)   1,620,264
Amortization expense   343,600   111,753 (f)   455,353
Interest expense   1,100,080   439,542 (g)   1,539,622
   Total expenses   5,976,801   825,506   6,802,307
   Net loss  $ (1,317,943)   68,612   $ (1,249,331)

Net loss per share – Basic and Diluted  $ (0.07)   -   $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic and Diluted   17,605,675   -   17,605,675

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

 3

GLOBAL MEDICAL REIT INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(unaudited)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenue
Rental revenue  $ 8,079,555   3,576,473 (h)  $ 11,656,028
Other income   130,775   -   130,775
   Total revenue   8,210,330   3,576,473   11,786,803

Expenses
Acquisition fees   1,568,470   - (i)   1,568,470
Acquisition fees – related party   754,000   -   754,000
General and administrative   4,291,422   -   4,291,422
Management fees – related party   1,434,294   -   1,434,294
Depreciation expense   2,334,664   1,096,843 (j)   3,431,507
Amortization expense   42,322   447,010 (k)   489,332
Interest expense   4,138,608   1,799,968 (l)   5,938,576
   Total expenses   14,563,780   3,343,821   17,907,601
   Net loss  $ (6,353,450)   232,652   $ (6,120,798)

Net loss per share – Basic and Diluted  $ (0.68)   -   $ (0.66)

Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic and Diluted   9,302,244   -   9,302,244

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

 4

GLOBAL MEDICAL REIT INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1 — Overview of Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements Presented

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for Global Medical REIT Inc. (the